
 
Contact points for market surveillance under Lifts Directive 2014/33/EU in EU 

Member States, EFTA/EEA, EFTA/MRA and CU countries* 
 

MEMBER STATE Name and address Tel., Fax and E-mail 

Belgium 
Belgique 

België 

Jo Hulsmans 
SPF Economie, P.M.E., Classes moyennes & Energie
Division Réglementation et Politique de Contrôle 
Service Sécurité des Consommateurs 
Boulevard du Roi Albert II 16 
1000 Brussels 

Tel: +32 2 277 77 30 
Fax: +32 2 277 54 39 
E-mail: jo.hulsmans@economie.fgov.be 

Bulgaria 
България 

Zdravka Toteva-Saulska 
State Agency for Metrological and Technical 
Surveillance (SAMTS) 
Directorate General "Technical Inspection" 
52А, G.M. Dimitrov Blvd. 
1797 Sofia 

Tel: +359 2 89 29 774 
Fax: +359 2 986 17 07 
E-mail: zdravka.toteva@damtn.government.bg 

Czech Republic 
Česká republika 

Pavel Pospisil 
Ministry of Industry and Trade 

Tel: +420 296 366 229 
E-mail: pospisilp@mpo.cz 

Tomáš Langšádl 
Commercial Inspection 

Tel: +420 296 366 224 
Fax: +420 296 366 221 
E-mail: tlangsadl@coi.cz 

Denmark 
Danmark 

Jørn Duhn 
Sikkerhedsstyrelsen (Danish Safety Technology 
Authority) 
Nørregade 63 
6700 Esbjerg 

Tel: +45 33 73 20 00 / 25 10 39 51 
E-mail: jdu@sik.dk / sik@sik.dk 

Germany 
Deutschland 

Marc Schulze 
Bundesministerium für Arbeit und Soziales (Federal 
Ministry of Labour and Social Affairs) 
Villemombler Straße 76 
53123 Bonn 

Tel: +49 0228 99 527 4126 
Fax: +49 0228 99 527 2745 
E-mail: marc.schulze@bmas.bund.de 

Sabine Aschmutat 
Central Authority of the Federal States for Safety - 
ZLS 
Bavarian State Ministry of Environment and 
Consumer Protection 
Rosenkavalierplatz 2 
81925 Munich 

Tel: +49 89 9214 - 3508 
Fax: +49 89 9214 – 2535 
E-mail: sabine.aschmutat@stmuv.bayern.de 

Estonia 
Eesti 

Reino Bürkland 
Tehnilise Järelevalve Amet (Technical Surveillance 
Authority) 
Industrial Safety Division 
Sõle str. 23A 
10614 Tallinn 

Tel: +372 667 2175 
Fax: +372 667 2001 
E-mail: reino.burkland@tji.ee / info@tja.ee 

Ireland 
Éire 

Ireland 

John Sheeran 
Health and Safety Authority (HSA) 
James Joyce Street 
Dublin 1, D01 K0Y8 

E-mail: john_sheeran@hsa.ie 

Greece 
Ελλάδα 

Dimosthenis Tsamtsakis / Vasileios 
Giannakopoulos 
Ministry of Economy & Development 
General Secretariat for Industry 
Directorate for Technical Professions & Safety of 
Installations 
20, Kaniggos Sqr. 
10200 Athens 

Tel: +30 210 3825790 
Fax: +30 210 3843120 
E-mail: tsamtsakisd@ggb.gr / 
giannakopoulos.v@ggb.gr 

Spain José Antonio Delgado-Echagüe Sell Tel: +34 91 349 46 40 / 902 446 006 

                                                 
* EFTA: European Free Trade Agreement; EEA: European Economic Area; MRA: Mutual Recognition Agreement; CU: 
Custom Union. See "The 'Blue Guide' on the implementation of EU product rules", §§ 2.8. and 9. 
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España Ministerio de Industria, Energía y Turismo 
Paseo de la Castellana, 160 
28071 Madrid 

Fax: +34 91 349 43 00 
E-mail: jadelgado@minetur.es 

France 
France 

Nora Selmi 
Ministère de l’égalité des territoires et du logement
DGUHC/QC3 
Paris 

Tel: +33 1 40 81 95 23 
Fax: +33 1 40 81 95 30 
E-mail: nora.selmi@developpement-durable.gouv.fr

Croatia 
Hrvatska 

Tomislav Abramac 
Ministry of Economy, Entrepreneurship and Crafts 
Directorate for Inspection in the Economy 
Market Inspection Sector 
Ulica grada Vukovara 78 
10000 Zagreb 

Tel: +385 99 3249 473 
E-mail: tomislav.abramac@mingo.hr 

Hrvoje Pernar 
Ministry of Construction and Physical Planning 
Building Inspection 
Vinogradska 25 
10000 Zagreb 

Tel. +385 (0)1 3712728 / 91 2877228 
E-mail: hrvoje.pernar@mgipu.hr 

Italy 
Italia 

Alberto Iacocagni 
Ministero dello Sviluppo Economico 
DGSPC - Uff. F3 
Via Molise, 2 
00187 Roma 

Tel: +39 06 47 05 22 05 
Fax: +39 06 47 88 78 05 
E-mail: 
alberto.iacocagni@sviluppoeconomico.gov.it 

Laura Tomassini 
Istituto Superiore per la Prevenzione e la Sicurezza 
del Lavoro (ISPESL) 
DTS 
Via Alessandria, 220 
00198 Roma 

Tel: +39 06 44280 371 
Fax: +39 06 8414 145 
E-mail: laura.tomassini@ispesl.it 

Cyprus 
Κύπρος 

Marios Kourtellis / Stephanos Achillides 
Ministry of Labour and Social Insurance 
Department of Labour Inspection 
12, Apelli str. 
1080 Nicosia 

Tel: +357 22 40 56 03 / 04 / 10 
Fax: +357 22 66 37 88 
E-mail: mkourtellis@dli.mlsi.gov.cy / 
sachillides@dli.mlsi.gov.cy 

Latvia 
Latvija 

Ministry of Economics 
Division of Technical Regulations 
Entrepreneurships and Industry Department 
Brivibas str. 55 
Riga, LV-1519 

Tel: +371 701 3051 / 3144 
Fax: +371 728 0882 

Lithuania 
Lietuva 

Algirdas Ambrazevičius 
Ministry of Social Security and Labour 
A. Vivulskio str. 11 
LT-03610 Vilnius 

Tel: +370 5 2668167 
Fax: +370 5 2664209 
E-mail: algirdas.ambrazevicius@socmin.lt 

Luxembourg 
Luxembourg 

Olivier Klein 
ILNAS 
1, avenue du Swing 
4367 Belvaux 

Tel: +352 247 743 29 
Fax: +352 247 943 20 
E-mail: olivier.klein@ilnas.etat.lu 

Hungary 
Magyarország 

Melinda Zsigmond 
Hungarian Trade Licensing Office  
Market Surveillance and Technical Supervisory 
Authority 
Market Surveillance Department 
1124 Budapest,  
Németvölgyi út 37-39 

Tel: +36-1-4585-539 
Fax: +36-1-4585-864 
E-mail: zsigmondm@mkeh.gov.hu 

Malta 
Malta 

Charles Tanti 
Malta Competition and Consumer Affairs Authority 
Market Surveillance Directorate 
Technical Regulations Division 
Mizzi House, National Road 
Blata l-Bajda, HMR 9010 

Tel: +356 23952000 
Fax: +356 21 242406 
E-mail: charles.tanti@mccaa.org.mt 

Netherlands 
Nederland 

Peter Basjes 
Ministerie van Sociale Zaken en Werkgelegenheid 
(Ministry of Social Affairs and Employment) 
Labour Inspectorate 

Tel: +31 70 304 45 34 / 333 6697 
Fax: +31 70 304 45 93 / 333 4082 
E-mail: pbasjes@inspectieszw.nl 

Austria 
Österreich 

Georg Knoflach 
Bundesministerium für Wirtschaft, Familie und 

Tel: +43 1 711 00 5827 
Fax: +43 1 711 00 12205 
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Jugend (Federal Ministry of Economy, Family and 
Youth) 
Stubenring 1, 1011 
Wien 

E-mail: georg.knoflach@bmwfw.gv.at 

Poland 
Polska 

Wojciech Dębski 
Państwowa Inspekcja Pracy (National Labour 
Inspectorate) 
Ul. Barska 28/30 
02-315 Warszawa 

Tel: +4822 3918 315 
E-mail: wojciech.debski@krakow.pip.gov.pl 

Portugal 
Portugal 

Gonçalo Baptista 
ASAE (Food and Economic Safety Authority) 
Rua Rodrigo da Fonseca, 73 
1269-274 Lisboa 

Tel: +351 217 983 681 
Fax: +351 21 7939 540 
E-mail: gnbaptista@asae.pt 

Romania 
România 

Viorel Dumitrescu 
Ministerul Economiei (Ministry of Economy) 
Calea Victoriei, Sector 1 
010096 Bucuresti 

Tel: +40 21 202 51 38 
Fax: +40 21 202 51 91 
E-mail: viorel_dumitrescu@economie.gov.ro 

Eugen Lucian Trifan 
State Inspectorate (ISCIR) 

Tel: +40 21 411 64 35 
Fax: +40 21 411 64 35 
E-mail: supraveghere@iscir.ro 

Slovenia 
Slovenija 

Maksimiljan Bornsek 
Market Inspectorate 

E-mail: maksimiljan.bornsek@gov.si 

Andrej Muren 
Ministrstvo za gospodarstvo (Ministry of Economy) 
Kotnikova 5 
SI-1000 Ljubljana 

Tel: +386 1 478 37 16 
Fax: +386 1 478 32 83 
E-mail: andrej.muren@gov.si 

Slovakia 
Slovensko 

Tamara Paceková 
Ministerstvo práce, sociálnych vecí a rodiny 
(Ministry of Labour, Social Affairs and Family) 
Špitálska 4-6 
816 43 Bratislava 

Tel: +421 2 59 75 12 15 
Fax: +421 2 52 96 15 14 
E-mail: pacekova@employment.gov.sk 

Finland 
Suomi 
Finland 

Antti Savola 
TUKES (Safety and Chemicals Agency) 
Kalevantie 2 
FI-33100 Tampere 

Tel: +358 29 5052 684 
E-mail: antti.savola@tukes.fi 

Sweden 
Sverige 

Krister Svensson 
Boverket (National Board of Housing, Building and 
Planning) 
Drottninggatan 18 
P.O. Box 534 
SE-37123 Karlskrona 

Tel: +46 455 35 32 93 
Fax: +46 455 35 32 21 
E-mail: krister.svensson@boverket.se 
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EFTA/EEA COUNTRY Name and address Tel., Fax and E-mail 

Iceland 
Ísland 

  

Liechtenstein 
Liechtenstein 

Manfred Gsteu 
Amt für Bau und Infrastruktur (ABI) 
P.O. Box 684 
9490 Vaduz 

Tel: +423 236 62 69 
E-mail: manfred.gsteu@hba.llv.li 

Norway 
Norge 

Søren Tybring Haug 
Norwegian Building Authority 

Tel: +47 45 24 34 83 
E-mail: soren.tybring-haug@dibk.no 

 

EFTA/MRA COUNTRY Name and address Tel., Fax and E-mail 

Switzerland 
Schweiz 
Suisse 

Svizzera 

Rithy Chheng 
Federal Department of Economic Affairs, Education 
and Research (EAER) 
State Secretariat for Economic Affairs (SECO) 
Department of Product safety 
Holzikofenweg 36 
CH-3003 Berne 

Tel. +41 58 484 58 36 
Fax +41 58 463 18 94 
E-mail: rithy.chheng@seco.admin.ch 

 

CU COUNTRY Name and address Tel., Fax and E-mail 

Turkey 
Türkiye 

Özkan Özkara / İlyas Menderes Büyüklü 
Bilim, Sanayi ve Teknoloji Bakanlığı (Ministry of 
Science, Industry and Technology) 
Lifts and Cableway Installations Division 
Eskisehir Yolu, 7. Km, No. 154 
TR-06520 Ankara 

Tel: +90 312 2196500 ext. 2519 / 26 
Fax: +90 312 2196498 
E-mail: ozkan.ozkara@sanayi.gov.tr / 
menderes.buyuklu@sanayi.gov.tr 
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